ORDINANCE NO. 1415.

An ORDINANCE to smend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1266 entitled "An Ordinance authorizing the organization of a Volunteer Fire Department of the City of Albany, to prescribe its duties, and to regulate the same." Passed by the Council December 28,1927, and approved by the Mayor December 28,1927.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 1266, entitled "An Ordinance authorizing the organization of a Volunteer Fire Department of the City of Albany, to prescribe its duties, and to regulate the same." Passed by the Council December 28,1927, and approved by the Mayor December 28,1927, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

> "Section 2. The Volunteer Fire Department of the City of Albany shall be composed of citizens of Albany who volunteer their services to the city for the purpose of composing and formulating an organization for the prevention and extinguishment of fires; such organization shall have power to elect its own officers, pass and promulate its own by-laws providing at all times that no by-law or rule passed by such or anization shall be in conflict with the charter and ordinances of the city of Albany."

Section 2. Whereas, the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Albany require that this Ordinance shall become immediately effective; therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be and become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council December 23,1936. Approved by the Mayor December 23,1936. Attest: F. E. Van Tassel, Recorder.

W. L. Jackson, Mayor.

STATE OF OREGON,

County of Linn.

ss. I,F.E.Van Tassel, Recorder of the City of Albany,
Linn County, Oregon, hereby certify that the annexed
and foregoing copy of Ordinance ho. 1415 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill ho. 1527, on file in my office,
and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said bill, passed by the
Council December 23, 1935, and approved by the Mayor December 23, 1936.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City

of Albany, this 28th. day of December, 1936.

F. Van Jauck Recorder of the City of Albany.